UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Y15Ht of

Item 8.01 Other Events.

Cleveland-Cliffs Inc published a news release dated May 21, 2008 captioned, "Cleveland-Cliffs Announces Portman Limited's Board Authorizes Share Tender Program." Portman Limited, an Australian Company, also published a news release captioned, "Portman Limited Announces Ons Ons Onlian

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

May 23, 2008

Cleveland-Cliffs Inc

By: George W. Hawk, Jr.

Name: George W. Hawk, Jr. Title: General Counsel & Secretary _

NEWS RELEASE

Cleveland-Cliffs Announces Portman Limited's

Portman Limited

ABN 22 007 871 892 Level 11 The Quadrant 1 William Street Perth 6000 Western Australia GPO Box W2017 Perth, 6001 Tel: Fax:

61 8 9426 3333 61 8 9426 3344

21 May 2008

(3 pages in total)

The Announcements Officer Australian Stock Exchange (Sydney) Limited Level 10 20 Bond Street SYDNEY NSW 2001

Electronically Lodged

Dear Sir

Please find attached an announcement by Portman Limited concerning an off- market share buy-back.

Yours faithfully

/s/ C. M. Rainsford C M Rainsford Company Secretary

PORTMAN LIMITED